16 LC 110 0382

House Resolution 1657

By: Representatives Stovall of the 74th, Thomas of the 56th, Jones of the 53rd, and Scott of the 76th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Regina Allen Slaughter; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Regina Allen Slaughter is originally from Uvalda, Georgia, and she attended
- 3 Swainsboro Tech in Swainsboro, Georgia, and Winston-Salem State in Winston-Salem,
- 4 North Carolina; and
- 5 WHEREAS, she began her career in gospel radio at WXLL 1310 AM in Decatur, Georgia,
- 6 and later, she served as morning announcer and program director at WYZE 1480 AM for
- 7 nearly 15 years; and
- 8 WHEREAS, a woman of deep and abiding faith, she is an ordained minister and founder of
- 9 Chosen Ones Outreach Ministry; and
- 10 WHEREAS, her greatest accomplishments are her daughter Pam, an outstanding educator
- 11 with the DeKalb County School System, and her son Chad, aka NittiBeatz, a two-time
- 12 Grammy nominee and BET award winning hip-hop producer, and she is the proud
- 13 grandmother of Taylor, Tyson, and Chad II; and
- 14 WHEREAS, she stands on the scripture Romans 8:31, which reads "what shall we say to
- 15 these things but if God be for us, who can be against us."
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 17 the members of this body recognize and commend Regina Allen Slaughter.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 19 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 20 Regina Allen Slaughter.